
 

AGENDA FOR 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 
Contact: Chloe Ashworth 

Direct Line: 0161 253 5132 
E-mail: C.Ashworth@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillors : R Bernstein, C Birchmore, A Arif, N Bayley, 

N Boroda, D Green, T Pilkington, D Vernon (Chair), 
G Marsden, E Moss and M Rubinstein 

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held as follows:- 

 

Date: Tuesday, 9 January 2024 

Place:  Council Chamber, Bury Town Hall 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the related 

report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES   

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider whether 
they have an interest in any matters on the agenda and, if so, to formally declare that 
interest. 
 

3   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
A period of 30 minutes has been set aside for members of the public to ask 
questions on matters considered at the last meeting and set out in the minutes or on 
the agenda for tonight’s meeting. 

 

4   MEMBER QUESTION TIME   
 
Questions are invited from Elected Members about items on the agenda. 15 minutes 
will be set aside for Member Question Time, if required.  

 

5   MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
Minutes from the meeting held on 01st November 2023 are attached. 

 

6   ANTI-POVERTY STRATEGY  (Pages 9 - 20) 
 
Report attached from Councillor Gold, Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Communities. 

 

7   HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY UPDATE  (Pages 21 - 60) 
 
Report attached from Councillor Cummins, Cabinet Member for Housing Services. 

 

8   SIX TOWN HOUSING UPDATE  (Pages 61 - 68) 
 
Report from Councillor Cummins, Cabinet Member for Housing Services attached. 

 

9   URGENT  BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair agrees may 
be considered as a matter of urgency. 

 



 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 1 November 2023 

 
 Present: Councillor D Vernon (in the Chair) 

Councillors R Bernstein, C Birchmore, A Arif, N Bayley, 
N Boroda, T Pilkington, G Marsden, E Moss, M Rubinstein and 
E FitzGerald 

 
 Also in attendance: Councillor C Morris, Councillor E O'Brien (Leader and Cabinet 

Member Strategic Growth) and Councillor A Quinn (Cabinet 
Member Environment, Climate Change and Operations) 
Lynne Ridsdale, Chief Executive, Jacqui Dennis, Monitoring 

Officer, Chloe Ashworth, Democratic Services, Clare Williams, 
Interim Deputy Director of Finance, Donna Ball, Executive 

Director Operations and Cris Logue, Assistant Director of 
Strategy, Planning & Development. 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 
 

Councillor D Green 
 

 
OSC.1  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Green, Councillor FitzGerald attended as substitute.   

 
OSC.2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Pilkington declared a personal interest as a representative of Bury Autism 
Partnership. 

 
OSC.3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
There were no public questions.  
 

 
OSC.4  MEMBER QUESTION TIME  

 
There were two Member questions received in advance of the meeting 

The following question was submitted in advance of the meeting by Councillor Lancaster; I 

have been advised by the council in the attached that they will not be posting an online 

consultation for Ainsworth residents regarding the new proposed traffic calming measures. 

This plan is very important to our community in Ainsworth and the council have only consulted 

with a small number of residents by post. As this consultation period ends on 6th November, 

please could the council explain what will be done to ensure all residents voices are heard. 

And can the consultation period be extended until this issue has been rectified. 

In response Donna Ball, Director of Operations advised that following discussions with the 

Communications Team, it has been agreed that the consultation will be uploaded onto an 

online consultation platform and the consultation period will be extended for a couple of weeks. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 5



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 1 November 2023  

 
 

 

2 

Councillor Quinn, Cabinet Member for Cabinet Member Environment, Climate Change and 

Operations advised consultations are taking place with members of the public and other 

partners to help a solution for members to slow down. 

The following question was submitted in advance of the meeting by Councillor Rydeheard; “At 

full Council on Wednesday 13 September, I asked Cllr Gareth Staples-Jones a supplementary 

question, which attempted to elicit a cost for the rebranding of all of Greater Manchester's bus 

stops for the implementation of the Bee Network. He said that he would ensure that enquiries 

were made and that I would be provided with an answer, but over a month later I have heard 

nothing. Please can the cabinet member now confirm to me the cost of the yellow stickers to 

update all of the bus stops in Greater Manchester to the new Bee Network branding?” 

In response the Committee is informed that Bury Council do not hold this information. Officers 

have contacted TfGM who have advised that they are looking into the rebranding costs. 

Officer’s will circulate a response as soon as the information is received from TfGM. 

 
OSC.5  MINUTES  

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 04th October 2023 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 

 
OSC.6  BURY MARKET  

 
Further to the published agenda the Chair Councillor Vernon agreed an item of urgent 
business which is an update on Bury Market, it was also ag
[...]
by Councillor Birchmore to all members 
3. To share the strategy with another forum such as Greater Manchester Autism 

Consortium to provide some feedback regarding neurodiversity impacts to 

scrutinised and provide some feedback  
 

OSC.8  QUARTER 2 FINANCE REPORT  

 
Councillor Gold, Cabinet Member for Communities and Finance provided a brief overview of 
the reports relating to the Quarter 2 Finance report. 
 
A member sought assurances regarding the Children and Young People department. In 
response members were advised that the budget set in February 2023 was based on 
information know at the time on the number of residential placements for children in care has 
experienced unprecedented growth during the year. At the beginning of the year there was 26 
number of residential placements and as at the end of September this number had increased 
to 36 generating financial pressure.  
 
Historically, the council has not budgeted for agency staff which is a significant part of the 
overspend and the current forecast outturn reflects this high level of spend in 2023/24. This 
has been resolved through a change in policy for 2024/25 through a zero-based budgeting 
exercise carried out over the summer. In addition, to address this high level of spend in agency 

Page 6



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 1 November 2023 
 
 

 
5 

social workers for future years the council has recruited 24 permanent social workers from the 
international market. Home to School Transport is also contributing to the forecast overspend 
due to growth in demand for home to school transport particular for children and young people 
with Education and Health Care Plans and high inflationary costs for transport. The increase in 
demand for placements for children in care, agency staff and transport continue to reflect 
national and regional issues. 
 
Discussions took place regarding delays to three regeneration schemes. Members were 
informed that the Capital budget is reviewed on a regular basis as part of budget monitoring 
and the quarter 2 review resulted in the re-phasing which is based on feedback received from 
programme managers on estimated scheme delivery plans. 
 
Members sought assurances on the Councils ability to control saving. In response members 
were informed that the capital programme has been rephased as previously it had not been 
achievable. In addition there is a Financial Improvement Panel (FIP) and Financial 
Improvement Plan to manage the delivery of savings. Members were assured each Cabinet 
Member was responsible for each of the departmental savings so this did not need to be in the 
Corporate Plan.  
 
Discussions took place around the progress of deliver. Members were informed that Children 

and Young People placements are a large proportion of the departmental over spend and this 

is similar to other councils. Members were informed that the issue in the Children and Young 
People department is the scale of the demand.  

Members discussed lobbying for more funding. Members were informed that the final draft of 
the ‘Lets fix it together’ campaign will launch petition and write to Members of Parliament to 

call for fairer funding. 

Members discussed progress of the Medium Term Financial Strategy and were informed it is 
set for December Cabinet. 

It was agreed: 

1.  Officers and Councillor Gold be thanked for the update and reports. 
 
 

 

 
COUNCILLOR D VERNON 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.02 pm and ended at 10.20 pm) 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 
 

 
 
MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

 
DATE:  Tuesday 9th January 2024 

 
 

 
SUBJECT: Anti Poverty Strategy update  

 
 

 
REPORT FROM: Councillor Richard Gold, Cabinet Member for 
Communities and Finance 

 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: Jon Hobday, Director of Public Health/ 
Chris Brown, Head of Revenues and Benefits/  Chris 
Woodhouse, Strategic Partnerships Manager 

 
 

  

 
 

1. BACKGROUND  
 

1.1 Over the past eighteen months activity has been taking place to deliver Bury’s 

Cost of Living and Anti Poverty Strategy. Whilst approved in July 2022, this 

built upon and significantly strengthened the focus undertake by the Council on 

the preceding 18 months of proactive targeted approaches to support our 

residents. 

 

1.2 Through a multi-agency partnership of Council colleagues working alongside 

partners across the Team Bury system, focus has been on delivery against the 

pillars of poverty identified in the strategy and maximising opportunities to 

identify, target support and build resilience in our communities.  
 

1.3 This paper is the latest update on the delivery of activities against the strategy 

and priorities with this, which collectively support the wider delivery of Bury’s 

LET’S Do It! ambitions.  

 
1.4 It should be noted that this work has taken place in continually challenging 

conditions. Over the last 12 months there have been a range of factors in the 

wider economy which have resulted in further increases in cost-of-living 

pressures for local people in Bury. These factors continue to push more local 
people into poverty and reduce residents ability to meet their basic needs. 

 Interest rates have continued to rise further, from 3.5% in January 2023 to 
5.25% in December 2023.  

 Inflation levels have remained stubbornly high with levels as high as 10.1% 
in January 2023 slowly declining to 4.6% in October 2023 (still significantly 
higher than the turn of the decade).  

 Fuel prices have also continued to increase, starting 2023 at £1.50 per litre 
with most recent costs being £1.55 per litre in October 2023.  

Agenda 
Item 

 

SCRUTINY REPORT   

 

Page 9 Agenda Item 6



 2 

 There is an expectation that the price energy cap will increase in January 
2024 to £1,928 from £1,834.  

 
 

2. DELIVERY OF THE PLAN  
 
2.1 Bury Anti Poverty Steering Group meets monthly and is chaired by Bury’s 

Director of Public Health, recognising the impact of poverty as a wider 
determinant of health. As such the work has been overseen by the Bury’s 
Health and Wellbeing Board given a focus to tackle the root causes as the 
Borough’s standing commissioning on reducing inequalities. The Steering Group 
includes the Chairs of the Bury Community Support Network; Citizens Advice 
Bury & Bolton; representation from Bury Voluntary & Community Faith 
Alliance; and public service colleagues from across public health, children’s 
services, welfare support and communications. Priority leads are identified from 
across this partnership to drive forward the workplan. 
 

2.2 The priorities within the strategy have been built around a local interpretation 
of the pillars of poverty identified by Greater Manchester Poverty Action, 
shaped through engagement with community sector networks and partners. 
These pillars are: 
 

 Tackling Food Poverty 
 Wellbeing and Poverty 
 Finance and Debt 
 Work and wages 
 Childhood poverty  
 Housing related poverty including fuel poverty. 

 
Underpinning these are a series of enablers including challenging stigma and 
bias in relation to poverty, digital inclusion, and engagement.  
 

2.3 The group oversee a detailed action plan to oversee delivery of activity. The 
plan is kept live to respond to new risks (such as worsening macro-economic 
factors or newly identified vulnerabilities) and new opportunities (such as 
funding or identified best practice). 
 

2.4 This has been supported by a series of Cost of Living and Anti Poverty summits 
held by the Council, bringing community leads together to share insight on how 
poverty is specifically being experienced in the Borough and to co-develop 
interventions and communications approaches. This has included one in May 
2023 which shaped Bury’s submission for the 2023/24 Household Support Fund 
(see section 10 below) 
 

2.5 Bury’s approach to tackling the impact and causes of poverty has our LETS 
principles at its heart – targeting provision to those communities that have 
experienced the greatest inequality; working collaboratively to identify and 
coordinate support to households; building on our strengths in local 
communities and linking people to these. The tailoring and targeting of support 
has been focused on communities of place – notably the lower super output 
areas referenced within Bury’s Anti Poverty Strategy – communities of identity, 
including those who haven’t traditionally connected into support, and 
communities of experience, e.g. those leaving care.  

 
 
PILLAR ONE: TACKLING FOOD POVERTY 

Page 10



 3 

 
3.1 Food and poverty are intricately linked, forming a complex relationship that 

impacts many residents. Poverty, characterised by a lack of financial resources, 
often leads to food insecurity, making it difficult for individuals and families to 
access an adequate and nutritious diet. Conversely, inadequate nutrition can 
perpetuate the cycle of poverty by affecting health, cognitive development, and 
overall productivity.  
 

3.2 Work has continued with the Bury Community Support Network (BCSN) – a 
collection of foodbanks, food pantries and food clubs in the Borough (along with 
the voluntary and community faith alliance to work with those not part of the 
network). This has included group development support through the VCFA, 
both as a collective but also with members looking to develop sustainable 
models, including visiting a model of delivery in Liverpool and a workshop on 
Sustain principles. 

 

3.3 Early this year, as part of sustained push to increase the uptake and use of 
Healthy Start vouchers, steps were taken to allow Healthy Start cards to be 
used on Bury Market to provide families with nutritious and affordable food. 
The NHS Healthy Start scheme is for eligible people who are pregnant or have 
children under the age of 4, offering help towards milk, fruit, vegetables, pulses 
and formula. Healthy Start ca
[...]
rom the council’s Public Health team. Friends of Clarence Park have 
also made a fantastic community recipe book. 

 Phoenix Centre in Prestwich delivering structure sessions on cooking healthy 
meals on a budget particularly for teenagers and young adults. This builds 
on sessions Bury Adult Learning Centre have supported with Radcliffe Food 
Club. 

 The Friendship Circle has collaborated with Jewish Action for Mental Health 
demonstrating cookery skills (as a conduit to broader support) 

 
3.8 Residents’ struggling with urgent and priority costs such as food, fuel, rent and 

resettlement costs for those fleeing domestic violence have been provided with 
immediate support through the Council’s Welfare Support offer, with direct 
financial assistance dispersed through Household Support Fund, Bury Support 
Fund, Council Tax Support Fund and Discretionary Housing Payments. 

 
 
PILLAR TWO: WELLBEING AND POVERTY 
 
4.1 Wellbeing and poverty are interconnected concepts that reflect the overall 

quality of life for individuals and communities. Poverty can have a significant 
impact on wellbeing, as it often restricts access to fundamental resources and 
opportunities. Wellbeing improvements, on the other hand, can contribute to 
poverty reduction by enhancing education, healthcare, and economic 
opportunities. Policies and interventions aimed at improving wellbeing 
contribute to breaking the cycle of poverty and fostering sustainable 
development. 

 

4.2 Social Prescribing link workers from the Beacon Service continue to work across 

the neighbourhoods, monitoring specific cost of living pressures on health and 

wellbeing and signposting residents when required. 

 

4.3 As part of this a self-care strategy is being developed for professionals 

alongside a toolkit which will offer a consistent message and pathway of 

services that can support residents, including prevention opportunities. This 

includes information on the Getting Help Helpline to support emotional mental 

wellbeing and non-clinical support available to residents in the Borough.  
 

4.4 Winter wellbeing guidance has been prepared and disseminated in partnership 

with the Anti Poverty Steering Group. Weekly events have been provided to 

raise awareness and offer advice, winter well packs have also been provided to 

those most vulnerable this winter to help residents keep warm and offer 

information of where to get help. 400 of these packs have been distributed via 

food banks/pantries, Live Well Service, Bury Library services and via the 

Staying Well team. 

 

4.5 Cost of Living community grants are facilitating neighbourhood-based support, 

such as through Trust House who have added wellbeing sessions to their 

programme of support linked to their food pantry, which has included tailored 

support to an individual’s wellbeing, exercise sessions and mindfulness.  

 

 

 

Page 12



 5 

 

PILLAR THREE: FINANCE AND DEBT 
 

5.1 Finance and poverty are interconnected aspects of economic development, and 
understanding their relationship is crucial for addressing challenges related to 
income inequality and social wellbeing.  

 
5.2 Information to support with debt advice has been strengthened, both in terms 

of the tools to help practitioners lead conversations with residents (and for 
residents to be able to self-guide through this) and the availability of face-to-
face contact points within the Borough. 

 
5.3 The Money Advice Referral Tool, developed in conjunction with Greater 

Manchester Poverty Action, provides a handy online or paper based tool to 
signpost people to monetary advice and support based on specific 
circumstances. This has evolved through discussions with local groups, with 
Citizens Advice, and tested with Community Support Network. The tool is 
available through The Bury Directory and has been shared with front-line staff. 

 
5.4 Citizens Advice Bury & Bolton (CABB) took up a temporary presence in Bury 

Town H
[...]
red through a social 
media campaign.  

 
5.7 It is recognised that community groups themselves have faced increased 

financial pressures in recent years and 36 voluntary groups applications 
supported through Cost-of-Living resilience payments with a value of over 
£80k. 

Page 13



 6 

 
5.8 To enable the Council to meet the challenges both we and our residents face, a 

new Supportive Collection Pathway has been created for Council Tax – based 
on the tenets Let’s Engage, Let’s Enable, Let’s Support. 

This has aligned the Welfare and Collection/Recovery teams within Revenues 

and Benefits to provide a joined-up and holistic approach to collection and 

welfare, embedding a pro-active and preventative approach to collection as the 

cornerstone of the Revenues service. 

 

5.9  To provide additional support at the hardest time of year for many families, 

there are now repeat payments in place for Food and Fuel, whereby eligible 

residents will receive 3 x £300 monthly payments over the winter period. 

Software (Ascendant) purchased as part of this year’s HSF allocation, is being 

utilised to identify and target residents who are either in acute need of support 

or indicating that they are beginning to struggle, thus enabling support to be 

directed to them through HSF and the wider Bury Welfare offer. 

 

5.10 The financial value of these monthly payments is larger than previously, based 

on strong feedback, particularly from community partners, confirmed at the 

Cost of Living summit held on May 2023.  

 

5.11  Data sets identifying residents struggling to maintain their Council Tax 

payments for the first time have been pushed through the Ascendant product, 

who’s software provides results demonstrating whether a resident is in 

hardship. This has resulted in 462 residents being contacted to advise them of 

the award – and potentially £415,800 in support being allocated via this 
method over the winter period.  

5.12 This work will be sustained over the remainder of the year to ensure that  

 maximisation of support is safeguarded as well as being allied with a   

 preventative approach towards helping struggling residents. At the end of  

 Quarter 3 a review of allocated funds will be carried out to confirm spend to  

 date and identify any areas of slow allocation. Any remaining funds will then be 

  allocated using existing data sources and Ascendant in a targeted approach,  

 with households in the 10% most deprived Medium Super Output Areas  

 (MSOAs) amongst prioritised recipients. 

  
 

 

PILLAR FOUR: WORK AND WAGES 

 

6.1 The LET’S Do It! strategy sets out the vision to reduce inequality through 
inclusive growth and Bury’s Anti Poverty Strategy recognises that sustainability 
and resilience in income is driven by good quality work that pays well.  

 
6.2 This pillar recognises that cost of living pressures apply to those not in work 

(where benefits have not kept pace with inflation) and those in work (where 
wages have similarly not increased at a significant rate). Therefore, the focus is 
not just on getting people into work but to be able to progress in careers and 
for work to be financially rewarding.  
 

6.3 This is underpinned by the development of a new economic strategy for Bury 
which will support the Council’s approach to reducing economic inactivity, 
inequality and poverty, over the next decade and beyond, to ensure that we 

Page 14



 7 

can deliver our ambitions for sustainable and inclusive growth. In particular, 
the draft Economic Strategy sets out a series of Ambitions, including the People 
Ambition: To build the capabilities of people to find, sustain and progress in 
employment and achieve economic security. So, alongside masterplanning 
work for town centres in the Borough and the development of proposals for the 
Atom Valley which will bring significant employment opportunities to the 
Borough is ensuring that local individuals have the aspiration, 
[...]
rms and on their electronic screens). 

In addition, the School Meals Service have agreed to add Healthy Start info 

onto their printed menus. 

 

7.4 Cost of living community grants have included projects focusing on access to 

activities and support for families, such as Twinkleboost that provide warm and 

nurturing spaces and outreach provision to break the cycle of poverty by 

working to close the current vocabulary gap that exists on school entry.  
 

7.5 The Children’s Strategic Partnership Board have continued to promote targeted 

anti-poverty activities for families and young people, including through their 

weekly partnership newsletter. This has detailed free online inclusive family 

financial education workshops on how to help children with neurodiversity and 

additional learning and support needs learn about money; promotion of 

initiatives where young people can eat from free/for £1; local and regional free 

digital skills sessions for families and broader support messages through 

Children’s Partnership Lunchtime learn sessions.  
 

 

 

PILLAR SIX: HOUSING RELATED POVERTY INCLUDING FUEL POVERTY  

 

8.1 The relationship between housing and poverty is complex, with affordability, 

stability, and neighbourhood quality playing significant roles. Addressing 

housing issues is a key component of broader efforts to reduce poverty and 

promote social and economic equity. 

 

8.2 The Citizens Advice Bury & Bolton Energy redress project has been providing 

energy information, guidance and support in conjunction with Age UK. The 

project is designed to build household resilience and confidence in managing 

energy concerns, with tailored advice as part of a holistic approach where other 

areas of spend reduction or income maximisation can be explored. The project 
includes:  

 Changing suppliers where there is a possibility of better tariffs 
 Information and advice on making your homes more energy efficient 
 Tips for budgeting and e
[...]
 Bury Community Support Network  
CABB – Citizens Advice Bury and Bolton  
DWP – Department for Work and Pensions 
HSF – Household Support Fund 
UKSPF – United Kingdom Shared Prosperity Fund 
VCFA – Bury Voluntary and Community Faith Alliance  
 
 
Contact Details:- 
 
Jon Hobday – Director of Public Health – j.hobday@bury.gov.uk 
Chris Brown – Head of Revenues and Benefits – chris.brown@bury.gov.uk 
Chris Woodhouse, Strategic Partnerships Manager - c.woodhouse@bury.gov.uk  

Page 20

mailto:j.hobday@bury.gov.uk
mailto:chris.brown@bury.gov.uk
mailto:c.woodhouse@bury.gov.uk


 1 

 
 

 
 

 

 
MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

 
DATE: 9th January 2024 

 
 

 
SUBJECT: Homelessness strategy update  

 
 

 
REPORT FROM: Councillor Cummins, Cabinet Member for Housing Services 

 
 

  
 

  

 
 
1.0 Background / update 
 
The Council has a statutory duty to support people that are homeless in the Borough 
and the Council must have an updated and robust Homelessness Strategy to clearly 
demonstrate how we will meet the required statutory duties and obligations for 
homelessness in the Borough. 
 
Over the past decade Bury has seen a gradual increase in homeless cases within the 
Borough with greater increases over the past 5 years. 
 
In 2020 a new Housing Strategy was agreed for the Borough of Bury which included a 
commitment to end rough sleeping by 2025.  The new Homelessness Strategy has 
been co-produced with the Bury Homelessness Partnership to deliver this, by applying 
the Borough-Wide ‘Lets Do it’ ethos of prevention, early intervention and the 
targeting of public service resources.  
 
The strategy continues to build and expands on the wonderful work since last year’s 
update. Homelessness is an issue and continues to be high on the national agenda 
since the new homelessness strategy was approved in April 2022 and the increasing 
evidence of a Housing crisis during 2023.  
 
The ‘Everyone In’ response to the COVID-19 pandemic has shown wha

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 9 January 2024 

 
 Present: Councillor D Vernon (in the Chair) 

Councillors R Bernstein, C Birchmore, A Arif, N Bayley, 
T Pilkington, G Marsden, E Moss, M Rubinstein, G Staples-
Jones and S Thorpe 

 
 Also in attendance: Councillor Gold, Cabinet Member for Finance and Communities 

Kate Waterhouse, Director of Strategy and Transformation. 
Jacqui Dennis, Director of Law and Democratic Services. 
Jon Hobday, Director of Pubic Health. 

Chris Brown, Head of Revenues and Benefits. 
Chris Woodhouse, Strategic Partnerships Manager. 

Julie Gallagher, Head of Democratic Services. 
 

 Public Attendance: 

 
No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 

 
Councillor N Boroda and Councillor D Green 

 

 
OSC.9  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor Birchmore declared a personal interest in all items under consideration due 
to her role as a volunteer at the Trinity Foodbank. 

 
OSC.10  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 

There were no public questions.  
 

 
OSC.11  MEMBER QUESTION TIME  

 

There were no Member questions. 
 

 
OSC.12  MINUTES  

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 1st November 2023 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

 
OSC.13  ANTI-POVERTY STRATEGY  

 

Councillor Gold Cabinet Member for Finance and Communities attended the meeting 
supported by Officers, to provide an update on the Council’s Anti Poverty Strategy. An 

accompanying report had been circulated in advance of the meeting and provided 
details of: 
 

1. DELIVERY OF THE PLAN  
2. PILLAR ONE: TACKLING FOOD POVERTY 

3. PILLAR TWO: WELLBEING AND POVERTY 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 9 January 2024  

 
 

 

2 

4. PILLAR THREE: FINANCE AND DEBT 
5. PILLAR FOUR: WORK AND WAGES 
6. PILLAR FIVE: CHILDHOOD POVERTY 

7. PILLAR SIX: HOUSING RELATED POVERTY INCLUDING FUEL POVERTY  
8. ENABLERS AND RESOURCES 

9. NEXT STEPS 
 
In discussing the report the following issues and questions were raised: 

 
Members discussed the increased use of food banks within the Borough.   

Councillor Gold, Cabinet Member for Finance and Communities reported that in 
relation firstly to the collation of data: this data was previously collated from May 2020 
up until March 2023. The data was reliant on foodbanks / food pantries providing 

returns data returns with this information to the council with numbers supported. 
Despite working with the Bury Community Support Network to make the data return 

process as simple as possible and council staff spending a significant amount of time 
each month chasing numbers, the number of food banks consistently providing the 
data was very small and as such the reliability of the data was poor. As such a 

decision was to stop collecting this data and use qualitative updates to better 
understand the demand.  
 

Bury Community Support Network and Bury VCFA work with the Council to ensure 
that foodbanks are not working in silos, work to support this, has included, invitations 

to cost of living summits, information, training and learning shared, as well as 
assistance in providing different advice and support services at foodbanks across the 
Borough. 

 
The Cabinet Member reported that the council obtains qualitative feedback through the 

VCFA and the Bury Community Support Network on current needs and demands, this 
is fed back at the anti-poverty steering group. Local organisations are regularly made 
aware of and signposted to local and national opportunities for funding including the 

recent cost of living grants which have been paid out to 48 local organisations. 
 

Members discussed the use of the Household Support Fund to support anti-poverty 
initiatives.   
The Cabinet Member reported, where possible the Council have tried to encourage 

activities/one off support that engages those struggling to help them access all 
ongoing support they are entitled to promote longer term independence.  The Council 

have also reinforced to local groups who have had funding to consider sustainability 
once their HSF funding is used up. The VCFA would continue to work with local 
groups to tap into national funding pots to support this where possible.  

  
However, the impact will be a loss of just over £3 million. The Cabinet Member 

reported that although he would want to see the HSF monies continue beyond Easter 
as such some of the support such direct payments, cost of living grants, free school 
meal and holiday activity funds and CAB neighbourhood support would be unable to 

be continue at the same scale without the HSF, and alternative support opportunities 
would need to be explored.  

 
Responding to a Member Question, the Director of Strategy and Transformation 
reported that the anti-poverty strategy cannot be seen in isolation and is part of a 



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 9 January 2024 
 
 

 
3 

larger suite of strategies including, the economic development strategy, the inclusive 
growth strategy and the all aged skills strategy all of which will help to address issues 

of poverty within the Borough.  
 
Members discussed the Healthy Start Vouchers and although there has been an 

increase in uptake of the vouchers, whether more could be done to improve uptake.  
Responding the Director of Public Health reported that the vouchers are promoted via 

the DWP, Registrars, Bury market, food pantrys and also Primary Care.  Bury has the 
highest take up of the vouchers within GM. 
 

The Director of Public Health reported that there is very good evidence that a 
reduction in those living in poverty, leads to improved health inequalities,  longer life 

expectancy and better health outcomes.  
 
Members discussed the Software (Ascendant).  The Software was purchased as part 

of this year’s HSF allocation, is being utilised to identify and target residents who are 
either in acute need of support or indicating that they are beginning to struggle, thus 

enabling support to be directed to them through HSF and the wider Bury Welfare offer. 
Data sets identifying residents struggling to maintain their Council Tax payments for 
the first time have been pushed through the Ascendant product, who’s software 

provides results demonstrating whether a resident is in hardship. This has resulted in 
462 residents being contacted to advise them of the award – and potentially £415,800 

in support being allocated via this method over the winter period. 
 
The Cabinet Member in response to a Member question reported; the council uses the 

public service leadership teams to help identify older people who may be struggling 
through all front line staff whether it be housing, GM Fire and Rescue Service, GMP, 

social care, Integrated Neighbourhodd Teams, the Staying Well Team or primary care. 
 
It was agreed that: 

 
1. The Cabinet Member and Officers be thanked for their attendance. 

2. The Director of Public Health would share with Members details of where in the 
Borough, Healthy Start Vouchers can be used. 

 

 
OSC.14  HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY UPDATE  

 
The Committee agreed that this item would be deferred to a future meeting. 
 
It was agreed that: 

 

Following consultation with the Leader, an additional meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee will be held on 14th March 2024. 
 

OSC.15  SIX TOWN HOUSING UPDATE  

 

The Committee agreed that this item would be deferred to a future meeting, as 
detailed above. 
 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 9 January 2024  

 
 

 

4 

 
 
 
COUNCILLOR D VERNON 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.05 pm and ended at 8.15 pm) 

 

 


